

5<sup>th</sup> April 2017

## ALLERGENS STATEMENT CONCERNING PROTEAN / TYGRIS FOOD AREA PRODUCTS

We can confirm that:

### PROTEAN Silicone Release Spray (TYGRIS Product Code F418)

does not contain any of the allergens listed in Annex II of EU Regulation 1169/2011:

#### The fourteen allergens (Annex II allergens)

The 14 allergens listed in Annex II (as amended by Commission Delegated Regulation No. 78/2014) are recognised across Europe as the most common ingredients or processing aids causing food allergies and intolerances.

The Annex II allergens are:

- ✶ **CEREALS** containing gluten namely wheat(such asspelt and Khorasanwheat), rye, barley, oats and their hybridised strains and products thereof, except:
  - a) wheat based glucose syrups including dextrose
  - b) wheat based maltodextrins
  - c) glucose syrups based on barley
  - d) cereals used for making alcoholic distillates including ethyl alcohol of agricultural origin
- ✶ **CRUSTACEANS** and products thereof (for example prawns, lobster, crabs and crayfish)
- ✶ **EGG** and products thereof
- ✶ **FISH** and products thereof, except:
  - a) fish gelatine used as carrier for vitamin or carotenoid preparations
  - b) fish gelatine or Isinglass used as a fining agent in beer and wine
- ✶ **PEANUTS** and products thereof
- ✶ **SOYBEANS** and products thereof, except:
  - a) fully refined soybean oil and fat
  - b) natural mixed tocopherols (E306), natural D-α-tocopherols, natural D-α-tocopherol acetate and natural D-α-tocopherol succinate from soybean sources
  - c) vegetable oils derived phytosterols and phytosterol esters from soybean sources
  - d) plant stanol ester produced from vegetable oil sterols from soybean sources
- ✶ **MILK** and products thereof (including lactose), except:
  - a) whey used for making alcoholic distillates including ethyl alcohol of agricultural origin
  - b) lactitol
- ✶ **NUTS** (namely almond, hazelnut, walnut, cashew, pecan nut, Brazil nut, pistachio nut and Macadamia nut (Queensland nut))and products thereof except for nuts used for making alcoholic distillates including ethyl alcohol of agricultural origin
- ✶ **CELERY** and products thereof
- ✶ **MUSTARD** and products thereof
- ✶ **SESAME SEEDS** and products thereof
- ✶ **SULPHUR DIOXIDE** and/ or sulphites at concentrations of more than 10mg/kg or 10mg/L(litre)in terms of the total SO<sub>2</sub>which are to be calculated for products as proposed ready for consumption or as reconstituted according to the instructions of the manufacturers
- ✶ **LUPIN** and products thereof
- ✶ **MOLLUSCS** and products thereof (for example mussels, clams, oysters, scallops, snails and squid)